Bonds and reduces the Company’s liabilities and shall improve the financial position of the Group.

The Amendment of Terms was arrived at after arm’s length negotiation between the Company

and the Bondholders. In view of the above, the Board considers that the terms and conditions of the

Deeds of Amendment are fair and reasonable, and the Amendment of Terms is in the interests of

the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

APPLICATION OF LISTING

An application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the Conversion Shares. No application will be made of the listing of, and

permission to deal in, the Convertible Bonds on the Stock Exchange or any other stock exchange.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii)

immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at a conversion price of HK$1.00 per

Share is as follows:

As at
the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon
full conversion of

the Convertible Bonds
(at the conversion price of

HK$1.00 per Share)
No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

No. of

Shares

Approximate

%

Shareholders
Billion Mission Limited (Note 1) 208,000,000 21.85 208,000,000 16.61

Top Star Group Holdings Ltd.
(Note 2) 208,000,000 21.85 208,000,000 16.61

Integrated Asset Management (Asia)

Limited (Note 3) 177,000,000 18.59 177,000,000 14.14

Shanxi Coking Coal Electrical

(Hong Kong) Co., Limited
(Note 4) 120,000,000 12.61 120,000,000 9.58

Bondholders (Note 7)

— Vision Future (Note 5) — — 200,000,000 15.97

— Orient Finance (Note 6) — — 100,000,000 7.99

Other Public Shareholders (Note 7) 239,000,000 25.10 239,000,000 19.10

Total 952,000,000 100.00 1,252,000,000 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 7 –

Notes:

1. Mr. Zheng Qiang, being the executive Director of the Company, is the beneficial owner of the entire issued

share capital of Billion Mission Limited.

2. Mr. Sit Yau Chiu, being the executive Director of the Company, is the ultimate beneficial owner of the entire

issued share capital of Top Star Group Holdings Ltd.

3. Mr. Yam Tak Cheung is the beneficial owner of the entire issued share capital of Integrated Asset

Management (Asia) Limited.

4. Shanxi Coking Coal Electrical (Hong Kong) Co., Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of 山西焦煤集團有限

責任公司 (Shanxi Coking Coal Group Co., Limited*).